-

Impairment loss on receivables  108  -
Accelerated capital allowance over depreciation   7  (28)

   922  1,000

12. RIGHT-OF-USE ASSETS

 Foreign

At

1.1.2020

Additions

Depreciation

Charges

Derecognition
due to lease
termination

Currency
Translation
Difference

At

31.12.2020
 AUD$’000 AUD$’000 AUD$’000 AUD$’000 AUD$’000 AUD$’000

The Group

2020

Carrying Amount
Office premises 331 233 (372) (182) (2) 8
Motor vehicles 201 - (63) - (12) 126

 532 233 (435) (182) (14) 134

 F

or
 p

er
so

na
l u

se
 o

nl
y

I SYNERGY GROUP LIMITED
ACN: 613 927 361

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020

17

12. RIGHT-OF-USE ASSETS (CONT’D)

 <------------------------- 1.1.2019 --------------------->  Foreign
 As

previously
reported

Initial
application of

AASB 16

As restated

Depreciation

Charges

Currency
Translation
Difference

At

31.12.2019
 AUD$’000 AUD$’000 AUD$’000 AUD$’000 AUD$’000 AUD$’000

The Group

2019

Carrying Amount
Office premises - 931 931 (653) 53 331
Motor vehicles - 259 259 (62) 4 201

 - 1,190 1,190 (715) 57 532

The Group leases various office premises and motor vehicles of which the leasing activities are
summarised below:-

(i) Office premises The Group has leased a number of properties that run between 1

   year and 2 years, with an option to renew the lease after that date.

(ii) Motor vehicle The Group has leased its motor vehicles under hire purchase

   arrangements. The lease are secured by the leased assets. The
   Group has an option to purchase the assets at the expiry of the